Optimization of PV-system design for household
Milan Belik
Department of Electrical Power
Engineering
University of West Bohemia
Plzen (Czech republic)
 belik4@fel.zcu.cz,
Olena Rubanenko

representative of polycrystalline cells. Unfortunately, the
panel is only provided with the name of the manufacturer
PHOTOWATT without a type designation, and only the label
parameters written in table 1 are listed on it [12].
TABLE I.  LISTED LABEL PARAMETERS OF THE
POLYCRYSTALLINE PANEL
Pmax 4.5 Wp
UMPP 18.2 V
IMPP 0.25 A
Uoc 24.5 V
Due to the absence of voltage and current values for the
point of maximum power, it is not possible to determine the
nominal power of the cell from the given parameters. Even an
attempt to find the parameters of the cell according to the code
markings on the panel was not successful. Only when
measuring the V-A characteristic was it possible to get a rough
overview of the panel's performance capabilities. A
polycrystalline panel is expected to have better properties in
poor lighting conditions and a faster start of production in the
morning, and longer production in the evening compared to a
monocrystalline panel.
B. Monocrystalline silicon panel
A monocrystalline silicon panel embedded in an
aluminum frame was also used in the model installation.
Although silicon technology was already represented by a
polycrystalline panel, my goal was to investigate the
differences between silicon panels processed using other
technologies. This is a panel from SOLARTEC, model STR
36-13, the parameters of which are listed below in table 3.2.
TABLE II.  LISTED LABEL PARAMETERS OF THE
MONOCRYSTALLINE PANEL
Unom,max 300 VDC
Isc 2.9 A
Uocv 4.8 V
According to assumptions, monocrystalline technology
should have the highest efficiency, and therefore the most
delivered power per unit area.
C. CIS panel
Another panel used in my installation is a panel based on CIS
technology. Compared to previous silicon panels, this panel is
a representative of thin-film (amorphous) technology. The
panel used is from the manufacturer Ascent SOLAR, namely
model WSME-0045-024-DB-03. Its parameters are listed in
table 3.
TABLE III.  LISTED LABEL PARAMETERS OF THE CIS PANEL
Pmax 13 Wp
Unom 12 V
UMPP 17.4 V
IMPP 0.75 A
Uoc 21.5 V
Isc 0.82 A
Usys.max. 750 V
Based on the general properties, the panel was primarily
expected to have better properties depending on the
temperature of the panel, i.e. a smaller drop in performance as
a result of high temperatures.ˇ
D. Organic panel
The last representative in the model installation was an
organic-based panel, also falling into the category of thin-
layer panels˚. It is from the manufacturer KONARKA, and it
is a Power Plastic Series 20 product series. This panel is the
smallest of the entire product series, model 120. Its main
parameters, given by the manufacturer on its website, are
listed in Table 4. The parameters given in table 4 are related
by the manufacturer to a unit of 1 sun (American
manufacturer). This unit represents an illumination value of
100 mW/cm2 [13], i.e. 1000 W/m2 in recalculation and
therefore corresponds to the standard test conditions (STC).
TABLE IV.  LISTED LABEL PARAMETERS OF THE ORGANIC
PANEL
Pmax 1.3 W
UMPP 8.0 V
IMPP 0.159 A